# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

# CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ACCO Brands Corporation	09/30/2009
ACCO Brands USA LLC	09/30/2009
Day-Timers Inc.	09/30/2009
General Binding Corporation	09/30/2009
ACCO International Holdings, Inc.	09/30/2009
GBC International, Inc.	09/30/2009
ACCO Brands International, Inc.	09/30/2009
ACCO Europe Finance Holdings, LLC	09/30/2009
ACCO Europe International Holdings, LLC	09/30/2009
Boone International, Inc.	09/30/2009
Polyblend Corporation	09/30/2009
Swingline, Inc.	09/30/2009

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Deutsche Bank AG New York
Street Address:	60 Wall Street, 2nd Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10005-2858

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 86

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D570772
Patent Number:	5381685
Patent Number:	5493878
Patent Number:	6081974
Patent Number:	6321579
Patent Number:	6735990
1-	PATENT

500993387 REEL: 023390 FRAME: 0821

\$3440.00 D570772

Patent Number:	7013685
Patent Number:	D406121
Patent Number:	D409991
Patent Number:	D402973
Patent Number:	D415746
Patent Number:	D445795
Patent Number:	D401221
Patent Number:	D401903
Patent Number:	D401136
Patent Number:	D419985
Patent Number:	D428012
Patent Number:	D435552
Patent Number:	D435553
Patent Number:	D416247
Patent Number:	D408204
Patent Number:	D436962
Patent Number:	D431037
Patent Number:	D428429
Patent Number:	D401220
Patent Number:	D416778
Patent Number:	D402920
Patent Number:	5022242
Patent Number:	5549268
Patent Number:	5787739
Patent Number:	5836183
Patent Number:	5884508
Patent Number:	6038891
Patent Number:	6092774
Patent Number:	6112561
Patent Number:	6137472
Patent Number:	6155088
Patent Number:	6173591
Patent Number:	6317936
Patent Number:	6401504
Patent Number:	6418759
Ir	PATENT

Patent Number:	6513350
Patent Number:	6525714
Patent Number:	6575593
Patent Number:	6758069
Patent Number:	6802629
Patent Number:	D380612
Patent Number:	D374437
Patent Number:	D381968
Patent Number:	D392959
Patent Number:	D384047
Patent Number:	D370473
Patent Number:	D374655
Patent Number:	D400516
Patent Number:	D396986
Patent Number:	D399123
Patent Number:	D395407
Patent Number:	4924683
Patent Number:	4986097
Patent Number:	5001854
Patent Number:	5010748
Patent Number:	5027627
Patent Number:	5117661
Patent Number:	5351507
Patent Number:	5466022
Patent Number:	7204106
Patent Number:	5358203
Patent Number:	7191623
Patent Number:	5327752
Patent Number:	D439906
Patent Number:	6588241
Patent Number:	6662602
Patent Number:	6000252
Patent Number:	6112562
Patent Number:	7143614
Patent Number:	5642131
II.	PATENT

Ti.	
Patent Number:	6301940
Patent Number:	D439907
Patent Number:	6886376
Patent Number:	D424548
Patent Number:	D409181
Patent Number:	6467135
Patent Number:	D442178
Application Number:	10897569
Application Number:	10970060
Application Number:	11671906

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)576-0300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 415-576-0200

Email: jtclough@townsend.com

Correspondent Name: Townsend and Townsend and Crew
Address Line 1: 2 Embarcadero Center, 8th Floor
Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	14572P-000000US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie Taylor Clough

#### **Total Attachments: 31**

source=ACCO Deutsche Bank Security Agreement#page1.tif source=ACCO Deutsche Bank Security Agreement#page2.tif source=ACCO Deutsche Bank Security Agreement#page3.tif source=ACCO Deutsche Bank Security Agreement#page4.tif source=ACCO Deutsche Bank Security Agreement#page5.tif source=ACCO Deutsche Bank Security Agreement#page6.tif source=ACCO Deutsche Bank Security Agreement#page7.tif source=ACCO Deutsche Bank Security Agreement#page8.tif source=ACCO Deutsche Bank Security Agreement#page9.tif source=ACCO Deutsche Bank Security Agreement#page10.tif source=ACCO Deutsche Bank Security Agreement#page11.tif source=ACCO Deutsche Bank Security Agreement#page12.tif source=ACCO Deutsche Bank Security Agreement#page13.tif source=ACCO Deutsche Bank Security Agreement#page14.tif source=ACCO Deutsche Bank Security Agreement#page15.tif source=ACCO Deutsche Bank Security Agreement#page16.tif source=ACCO Deutsche Bank Security Agreement#page17.tif source=ACCO Deutsche Bank Security Agreement#page18.tif source=ACCO Deutsche Bank Security Agreement#page19.tif source=ACCO Deutsche Bank Security Agreement#page20.tif source=ACCO Deutsche Bank Security Agreement#page21.tif



#### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 30, 2009, (the "Patent Security Agreement"), made by each of the undersigned assignors (individually, an "Assignor", and, collectively, the "Assignors") in favor of Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Assignee").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Assignors are party to that certain U.S. Security Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Assignee pursuant to which the Assignors are required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the benefits accruing to each Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Assignor hereby makes covenants and agrees with the Assignee for the benefit of the Secured Parties as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement. For purposes of this Patent Security Agreement, the term "<u>Patents</u>" shall mean all United States and foreign patents, certificates of invention, industrial designs or similar industrial property rights, and applications for any of the foregoing, including, but not limited to: (i) all reissues, divisions, continuations (including, but not limited to, continuations-in-part and improvements thereof), extensions, renewals, and reexaminations thereof, (ii) inventions described and claimed therein, (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, (iv) all inventions and improvements described therein, (v) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or other violations thereof, (vi) all licenses, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit arising therefrom, and (vii) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including licenses, royalties, income, fees, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral. As security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of all of its Secured Obligations, each Assignor does hereby pledge and grant to the Assignee, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of the right, title and interest of such Assignor in, to and under all of the following personal and fixture property (and all rights therein) of such Assignor, or in which or to which such Assignor has any rights, in each case now existing or hereafter from time to time acquired (collectively, the "Pledged Patent Collateral"):

- (a) all Patents of such Assignor, including, without limitation, the registered and applied-for Patents of such Assignor listed on Schedule I attached hereto; and
- (b) to the extent not included in clause (a), all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in clauses (a) and (b) above, the security interest created by this Patent Security Agreement shall not extend to any Excluded Assets.

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The lien and security interest granted to the Assignee, pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement, is granted in conjunction with the lien and security interest granted to the Assignee pursuant to the Security Agreement and Assignors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the lien and security interest in the Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, which are subject to the terms of and provisions of the Intercreditor Agreement as described therein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Security Agreement and this Patent Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern and control.

SECTION 4. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Termination</u>. After the occurrence of the Discharge of Secured Obligations, this Patent Security Agreement shall terminate and the Collateral Agent, at the request and expense of the respective Assignor, will (without recourse and without any representation or warranty) promptly execute and deliver to such Assignor a proper instrument or instruments acknowledging the satisfaction and termination of this Agreement, and will duly assign, transfer and deliver to such Assignor (without recourse and without any representation or warranty) such of the Pledged Trademark Collateral as may be in the possession of the Collateral Agent and as has not theretofore been sold or otherwise applied or released pursuant to this Agreement.

SECTION 6. GOVERNING LAW. THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND BE GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 7. <u>Intercreditor Agreement Governs</u>. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the liens and security interests granted to the Assignee, pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement are subject to the provisions of the Intercreditor Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement and this Patent Security Agreement, the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement shall govern and control.

SECTION 8. Counterparts. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument. A set of counterparts executed by all the parties hereto shall be lodged with the Assignors and the Assignee. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Patent Security Agreement, or of any amendment or waiver of any provision of this Patent Security Agreement, by telecopier or in "pdf" or similar format by electronic mail, shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

ACCO BRANDS CORPORATION, as an Assignor

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_Name: Steven Rubin

Title: Senior Vice President, Secretary

and General Counsel

ACCO BRANDS USA LLC, as an Assignor

Title: Vice President and Secretary

DAY-TIMERS INC., as an Assignor

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Name: Steven Rubin

Title: Secretary

GENERAL BINDING CORPORATION, as an

Assignor

By:

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_Name: Steven Rubin

Title: Vice President and Secretary

ACCO INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS,

INC., as an Assignor

Name: Steven Rubin

Title: Vice President and Secretary

GBC INTERNATIONAL, INC., as an Assignor

By:

Name: Steven Rubin

Title:

Vice President and Secretary

ACCO BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC., as an Assignor

By:

Name: Steven Rubin Title: Secretary

ACCO EUROPE FINANCE HOLDINGS,

LLC, as an Assignor

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Name: Steven Rubin

Title: Vice President and Secretary

ACCO EUROPE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LLC, as an Assignor

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_Name: Steven Rubin

Title: Vice President and Secretary

BOONE INTERNATIONAL, INC., as an

Assignor

By:

Name: Steven Rubin

Title: Vice President and Secretary

POLYBLEND CORPORATION, as an

Assignor

By: Name: Steven Rubin

Title: Vice President and Secretary

SWINGLINE, INC., as an Assignor

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_Name: Steven Rubin

Title: Vice President and Secretary

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
	) ss.
COUNTY OF LAKE	)

On this 30 day of Sephenber, 2009, before me personally came Steven Rubin who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is Vice President and Secretary of Swingline, Inc. (the "Corporation"), that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said Corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said Corporation.

Susan C Shea Notary Public

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
	) ss.
COUNTY OF LAKE	)

On this <u>70</u> day of <u>september</u>, <u>1009</u>, before me personally came Steven Rubin who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is Senior Vice President, Secretary and General Counsel of ACCO Brands Corporation (the "Corporation"), that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said Corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said Corporation.

Susan C. Shlor Notary Public

> OFFICIAL SEAL SUSAN C SHEA NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:08/10/12

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO]

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
	) ss.
COUNTY OF LAKE	)

On this <u>So</u> day of <u>September</u>, <u>Zool</u>, before me personally came Steven Rubin who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is Vice President and Secretary of ACCO Brands USA LLC (the "Company"), that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said Company and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said Company.

Susan C. Shea Notary Public

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
	) ss.
COUNTY OF LAKE	)

On this <u>So</u> day of <u>September</u>, <u>Soc</u>, before me personally came Steven Rubin who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is Secretary of Day-Timers Inc. (the "Corporation"), that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said Corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said Corporation.

Susan C. Shear Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
SUSAN C SHEA
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:08/10/12

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF LAKE	)
	) ss.
COUNTY OF LAKE	)

On this 50 day of Sophember, 2009, before me personally came Steven Rubin who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is Vice President and Secretary of General Binding Corporation (the "Corporation"), that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said Corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said Corporation.

Susan C. Shea Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
SUSAN C SHEA
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:08/10/12

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
	) ss.
COUNTY OF LAKE	)

On this <u>\$0</u> day of <u>September</u>, <u>7069</u>, before me personally came Steven Rubin who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is Vice President and Secretary of ACCO International Holdings, Inc. (the "Corporation"), that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said Corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said Corporation.

Susan C. Shea Notary Public

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
	) ss.:
COUNTY OF LAKE	)

On this 30 day of September, 20.1, before me personally came Steven Rubin who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is Vice President and Secretary of GBC International, Inc. (the "Corporation"), that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said Corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said Corporation.

Suson C. Shea Notary Public

STATE OF ILLINOIS  COUNTY OF LAKE	)
	) ss.
COUNTY OF LAKE	)

On this 30 day of September, 2007, before me personally came Steven Rubin who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is Secretary of ACCO Brands International, Inc. (the "Corporation"), that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said Corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said Corporation.

Suson C. Shear Notary Public

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
	) ss.
COUNTY OF LAKE	)

On this 30 day of September, 201, before me personally came Steven Rubin who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is Vice President and Secretary of ACCO Europe Finance Holdings, LLC (the "Company"), that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said Company and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said Company.

Suson C. Shea Notary Public

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
	) ss.
COUNTY OF LAKE	)

On this <u>70</u> day of <u>September</u>, <u>2009</u>, before me personally came Steven Rubin who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is Vice President and Secretary of ACCO Europe International Holdings LLC. (the "Company"), that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said Company and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said Company.

Susan C. Shea Notary Public

> OFFICIAL SEAL SUSAN C SHEA NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:08/10/12

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO: 3 PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
	) ss.
COUNTY OF LAKE	)

On this <u>So</u> day of <u>September</u>, <u>Zool</u> before me personally came Steven Rubin who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is Vice President and Secretary of Boone International, Inc. (the "Corporation"), that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said Corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said Corporation.

Susan C. Shea Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL SUSAN C SHEA NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:08/10/12

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
	) ss.:
COUNTY OF LAKE	)

On this <u>So</u> day of <u>September</u>, <u>Zoo?</u> before me personally came Steven Rubin who, being by me duly sworn, did state as follows: that he is Vice President and Secretary of Polyblend Corporation (the "Corporation"), that he is authorized to execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said Corporation and that he did so by authority of the Board of Directors of said Corporation.

Susan C. Shea Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL
SUSAN C SHEA
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:08/10/12

Accepted and Agreed to:

DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK,

as Assignee and Collateral Agent

By: \_\_\_\_

Name: Title:

Enrique Landaeta

Vice President

By:

Name: Title:

mayra Laucella

Vice President

STATE OF New York) ss:

On this 30 day of September, 2004 before me personally came Enrique Landacke
Vice Residents of Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, that [s]he is authorized to
execute the foregoing Grant on behalf of said and that [s]he did so by authority of
the Board of Directors of said .

Notary Public

MAUREEN E. THOMAS

Notary Public - State of New York

No. 01TH6098264
Qualified in Bronx County
Certified in New York County
My Commission Expires 9/08/20 11

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

# SCHEDULE I to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

[SEE ATTACHED]

# Patent Schedule

Owner	Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	App. No	Filing Date
ACCO Brands Corporation	Locking device with passage	7500371	3/10/2009		
ACCO Brands Corporation	Port replicating apparatus	7558898	7/7/2009		
ACCO Brands Corporation	Power adapter	D592138	5/12/2009		
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Adhesive label	D429283	8/8/2000	29/115376	12/14/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Apparatus and method for			12/399419	3/6/2009
	binding sheets				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Apparatus for determining an	7165715	1/23/2007	11/122744	5/4/2005
	optimal ergonomic setup				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Battery pack kick stand			29/320975	7/8/2008
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Binder	D413923	9/14/1999	29/093896	9/21/1998
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Binder (project emb)	D476682	7/1/2003	29/152897	11/9/2001
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Binder insert having a clip	6261021	7/17/2001	09/441192	11/16/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Binder mechanism	6276862	8/21/2001	09/396403	9/15/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Binder mechanism	6293722	9/25/2001	09/396787	9/15/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Binder with spine window and	6109812	8/29/2000	09/277390	3/26/1999
ACCO Due de LICA LLC	removable insert therein	(200421	0/19/2001	00/50/204	2/19/2000
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Binder with spine window and removable insert therein	6290421	9/18/2001	09/506394	2/18/2000
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Binding machine			11/969530	1/4/2008
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Biometric security device			11/231633	9/20/2005
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Bound folder	6332630	25-Dec-01		02-Jul-99
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Bulletin board accessories and	5928756	7/27/1999	08/877279	6/17/1997
	accessory attaching				
	mechanism				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Bulletin board accessories and	5976663	11/2/1999	08/877280	6/17/1997
	accessory attaching				
	mechanism				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Bulletin board notepad holder	5989676	11/23/1999	08/877544	6/17/1997
	and notepad holder attaching				
	mechanism		101515000		
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Cable locking device	6295847	10/2/2001	09/426066	10/22/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Chip cartridge for sheet punch			11/962628	12/21/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Combination bulletin and dry-	5527568	6/18/1996	08/363649	12/22/1994
ACCOR 1 HIGH I I C	erase message board	D202620	0/16/1007	20/047070	10/10/1007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Compact disk holder	D383620	9/16/1997	29/047870	12/13/1995
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Compact gear arm powered stapler with movable anvil	5413266	5/9/1995	08/226909	4/13/1994
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Computer bag with cross-brace	7293649	11/13/2007	10/870479	6/16/2004
	support				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Computer physical security	6000251	12/14/1999		
	device				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Computer physical security	6006557	12/28/1999		
	device				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Computer physical security	7100403	9/5/2006		
	device				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Computer physical security	7100404	9/5/2006		
	device				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Computer physical security	7111479	9/26/2006		
	device				

Owner	Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	App. No	Filing Date
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Computer physical security	7121125	10/17/2006		
	device				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Computer physical security	7201029	4/10/2007		
	device				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Computer physical security	5502989	4/2/1996	08/307113	9/16/1994
	device				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Computer physical security	7013685	3/21/2006		
	device with retractable cable				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Computer physical security	7191623	3/20/2007		
	device with retractable cable				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Computer physical security			11/671906	2/6/2007
	device with retractable cable				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Concealed rivet element and	5100253	3/31/1992	07/709727	6/3/1991
	setting method for binder and				
	the like				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Concealed rivet element and	5035526	7/30/1991	07/582688	9/13/1990
	setting method for ring binder				
	construction				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Configuration for paper punch	5730038	3/24/1998	08/770020	12/19/1996
	pin				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Cover mounted tab index	6106018	8/22/2000	09/384440	8/27/1999
	system				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Design for a folder	D440253	4/10/2001	29/101897	3/12/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Design for a folder	D447170	8/28/2001	29/101896	3/12/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Design for a stapler	D424898	5/16/2000	29/082783	1/30/1998
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Design for an adhesive label	D423591	4/25/2000	29/093654	9/14/1998
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Design for an adhesive label	D429284	8/8/2000	29/115377	12/14/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Display board	D549783	8/28/2007	29/241509	10/28/2005
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Display board	D558270	12/25/2007	29/280241	5/22/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Display board	D582478	12/9/2008	29/296844	10/30/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Display board	D586395	2/10/2009	29/320039	6/19/2008
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Display board	D586396	2/10/2009	29/320040	6/19/2008
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Display board	D589089	3/24/2009	29/296845	10/30/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Display board	D589560	3/31/2009	29/299771	1/4/2008
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Display board	D594062	6/9/2009	29/296843	10/30/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Display board assembly	D564587	3/18/2008	29/276565	1/30/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Display board assembly			11/668503	1/30/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Display board assembly			12/178026	7/23/2008
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Display board frame	D562408	2/19/2008	29/249734	10/19/2006
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Display board frame	D588196	3/10/2009	29/280827	6/8/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Display Device Stand with	6588609	7/8/2003	09/759873	1/12/2001
	Rotatable Storage				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Docking station			11/417947	5/3/2006
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Dry-erase board with paper	D371806	7/16/1996	29/033225	1/4/1995
	pocket				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Erasable marker screen			11/740354	4/26/2007
	assembly				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Ergonomic handle for a	7093323	8/22/2006	10/762205	1/20/2004
	carrying case				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Expanding envelope with a	6047879	4/11/2000	09/100342	6/19/1998
	utility pocket				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Fastener for a folder	6394684	5/28/2002	09/759450	1/16/2001
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Fastener for a folder	D452974	1/15/2002	29/121495	4/10/2000

Owner	Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	App. No	Filing Date
ACCO Brands USA LLC	File with a pocket	D428625	7/25/2000	29/112583	10/19/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	File with a pocket	D428928	8/1/2000	29/089676	6/19/1998
ACCO Brands USA LLC	File with a pocket	D434075	11/21/2000	29/112596	10/19/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	File with a pocket	D450091	11/6/2001	29/112597	10/19/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Filing folder design	D509541	9/13/2005	29/194078	11/19/2003
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Folder	6644882	11/11/2003	10/104555	3/22/2002
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Folder having covers with	6213668	4/10/2001	09/157367	9/21/1998
	support portions				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Folder having covers with	6364559	4/2/2002	09/796638	3/2/2001
	support portions				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Folder with framed windows	5966852	19-Oct-99	08/749482	15-Nov-96
	and method of manufacture thereof				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Folder with framed windows	6305714	23-Oct-01	09/346689	02-Jul-99
THE CO Dianas CON ELEC	and method of manufacture	0303714	25 000 01	001540000	02 301 99
	thereof				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Folder with overlapping	6244627	6/12/2001	09/396789	9/15/1999
11000 5141100 0011 520	windows	0211027	0.12.2001	03,630,03	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Folder with spring clips	D452525	12/25/2001	29/113883	11/16/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Folio filer	D513279	12/27/2005	29/225036	3/10/2005
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Folio filer	D518105	3/28/2006	29/225035	3/10/2005
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Folio filer	D521072	5/16/2006	29/225083	3/10/2005
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Folio filer	D529963	10/10/2006	29/214209	9/29/2004
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Folio filer design	D509250	9/6/2005	29/194059	11/19/2003
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Four-bar upright punch	6688199	2/10/2004	09/893398	6/29/2001
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Gameport Communication	6175358	1/16/2001	08/984987	12/4/1997
	Apparatus and Method	01,000	1,10,2001	00/301307	12/ 1/2557
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Gripping Mechanism for			12/195894	8/21/2008
	Gripping Portable Object				5.2
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Hand held stapler	6244491	6/12/2001	09/396399	9/15/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Hanging data binder	6227746	5/8/2001	09/143448	8/28/1998
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Hanging data binder	D417697	12/14/1999	29/075321	8/28/1997
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Heavy duty stapler	6776321	8/17/2004	10/079378	2/20/2002
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Heavy duty stapler	D472436	4/1/2003	29/151685	12/3/2001
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Heavy duty stapler	D480287	10/7/2003	29/176124	2/19/2003
ACCO Brands USA LLC	High security pin tumbler lock	7441431	10/28/2008	11/651244	1/9/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	IEEE 1394 or USB powered	6974223	12/13/2005	10/921059	8/17/2004
	computer light				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Illuminated document	7004596	2/28/2006		
	copyholder				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Illuminated document	7486015	12/1/2005	10/894659	7/19/2004
	copyholder				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Index sheet having a dual-side	6039354	3/21/2000	08/612137	3/7/1996
	directly machine printable				
	index tab portion and method				
	of making the same				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Indexing system package and	6511246	1/28/2003	09/883379	6/19/2001
	display system				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Indexing system package and	6752428	6/22/2004	10/294720	11/15/2002
	display system				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Indexing system package and	6752559	6/22/2004	10/025171	12/19/2001
	display system				

Owner	Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	App. No	Filing Date
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Indexing system package and display system	6758498	7/6/2004	10/036087	11/9/2001
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Indexing system package and display system	6974274	12/13/2005	10/854401	5/26/2004
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Input device including wireless and wired modes			11/939660	11/14/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Jam clearing mechanism for a stapler	6626346	9/30/2003	10/079346	2/20/2002
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Keyboard and handheld input device system			11/939655	11/14/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Laminator menu system			11/969696	1/4/2008
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Lever operated punch with strengthened flap and punch head adjustment arrangement	5787783	8/4/1998	08/516022	8/17/1995
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Lever operated punch with strengthened flap and punch head adjustment arrangement	5797308	8/25/1998	08/697934	9/3/1996
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Lever operated punch with strengthened flap and punch head adjustment arrangement	5829334	11/3/1998	08/802611	2/19/1997
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Lever operated punch with strengthened flap and punch head adjustment arrangement	6032566	3/7/2000	09/122184	7/24/1998
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Lever-operated push flap for manual punch	5778750	7/14/1998	08/598057	2/7/1996
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Lock for securing an article on display	6591642	7/15/2003		
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Locking device with passage			12/361147	1/28/2009
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Low staple indicator for a stapler	7296720	11/20/2007	11/187628	7/22/2005
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Magnetic letter boards and letters	5704147	06-Jan-98	08/784456	16-Jan-97
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Marker	D510105	9/27/2005	29/209832	7/21/2004
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Marker board			11/552667	10/25/2006
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Master keyed combination lock			11/821463	6/22/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Message board assembly	7246458	7/24/2007	10/836126	4/30/2004
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Message board eraser, eraser holder and attaching mechanism	6007891	12/28/1999	08/877617	6/17/1997
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Method for determining an optimal ergonomic setup	7188772	3/13/2007	11/122777	5/4/2005
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Mouse pointing device	D430877	9/12/2000		
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Multi-position presentation easel	6889952	5/10/2005		
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Notebook computer folding ergonomic pad	7545634	6/9/2009		
ACCO Brands USA LLC	One-hole punch	D379475	5/27/1997	29/037765	4/19/1995
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Paper guide for stapler	6676002	1/13/2004	10/079307	2/20/2002
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Paper locator for a stapler	7090110	8/15/2006	10/896480	7/21/2004
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Paper processing tool with force reducing drive arrangement			12/351287	1/9/2009

Owner	Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	App. No	Filing Date
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Paper processing tool with			11/954605	12/12/2007
	three-lever actuation				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Paper tool construction			11/961111	12/20/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Paper tool drive linkage	7584878	9/8/2009	11/530322	9/8/2006
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Partitioned laminating jacket			12/046028	3/11/2008
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Port replicating apparatus			12/478136	6/4/2009
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Portable electronic device	7079032	7/18/2006	10/810047	3/25/2004
	physical security apparatus				
	with alarmed cable				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Portable electronic device	7479879	1/20/2009	11/475321	6/26/2006
	physical security apparatus				
	with alarmed cable				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Portfolio having multiple	6168340	1/2/2001	09/396790	9/15/1999
	pockets				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Power adapter			29/334645	3/30/2009
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Power supply system			11/690068	3/22/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Powered stapler	7571537	8/11/2009	11/110643	4/20/2005
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Powered stapler and adjustable	6755337	6/29/2004	10/078621	2/19/2002
	base assembly				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Printable index sheet	5924812	7/20/1999	08/820059	3/18/1997
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Privacy screen	D590607	4/21/2009	29/296181	10/16/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Privacy screen			11/872790	10/16/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Proximity-based automatic ID			11/209599	8/22/2005
	code reconfiguration of				
	wireless input/output systems				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Rds encoder for fm transmitter			11/839169	8/15/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Re-examination of U.S. Patent No. 5,327,752	5327752	2/20/2007	90/007674	8/19/2005
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Re-Examination of US			90/007221	9/24/2004
71000 Brands CO71 EEC	5,502,989 (002822US)			30/00/221	312 11200 1
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Re-Examination of US			90/007225	9/24/2004
ricoo Brancis ouri Elle	6,006,557 (008820US)			30,00,225	3,2,,200
ACCO Brands USA LLC		D412530	8/3/1999	29/076009	8/29/1997
	a binder		0.0.0		0.27,277
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Ring mechanism for a ring	7270496	9/18/2007	10/854404	5/26/2004
	binder				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Ring Mechanism for ring			11/231731	9/21/2005
	binder				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Security anchor for portable	6081974	7/4/2000		
	articles				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Security anchor/tether	6360405	3/26/2002	09/658717	9/11/2000
	assemblage for portable				
	articles				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Security apparatus			12/446556	4/21/2009
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Security apparatus			12/446560	4/21/2009
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Security apparatus			12/446568	4/21/2009
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Security apparatus			12/446568	4/21/2009
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Security apparatus including attachment device			61/182591	5/29/2009
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Security apparatus with			12/338664	12/18/2008
11000 Dimino Offi EEC	identification mechanism			12,555001	12,10,2000
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Security apparatus with reset	-		11/872394	10/15/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	TOCCULITY ADDALATES WITH TESEL			111/0/4-//	

Owner	Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	App. No	Filing Date
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Security apparatus with			12/192516	8/15/2008
	stabilizing element				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Security device including			11/000397	11/29/2004
	engagement member				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Security lock for portable	6199413	3/13/2001	09/404103	9/23/1999
	articles				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Sheet lifter	6273630	8/14/2001	09/441193	11/16/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Sheet lifter	D443895	6/19/2001	29/113881	11/16/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Sheet protector			12/125114	5/22/2008
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Sheet punch	D592250	5/12/2009	29/299089	12/19/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Sheet punch device	6439093	8/27/2002	09/109016	7/1/1998
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Sheet trimmer	D581972	12/2/2008	29/302041	1/9/2008
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Sheet trimmer			12/100848	4/10/2008
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Sheet trimmer			12/100929	4/10/2008
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Sheet trimmer			12/100932	4/10/2008
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Slash jacket	D421050	2/22/2000	29/089708	6/19/1998
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Slash jacket with retractable	6209778	4/3/2001	09/100468	6/19/1998
<u> </u>	attachment member				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Slide lock and report cover	6371520	4/16/2002	09/346690	7/2/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Slide lock and report cover	D447171	8/28/2001	29/107574	7/2/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Snap binder	D413924	9/14/1999	29/075323	8/28/1997
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Snap-on utility case	D414935	10/12/1999	29/075263	8/29/1997
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Spine label insert for a			11/550544	10/18/2006
	document storage device				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stack divider	D425126	5/16/2000	29/093564	9/14/1998
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Staple attracting member for	6918524	7/19/2005		
	attracting jammed staples				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Staple remover	5513833	5/7/1996	08/309944	9/21/1994
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Staple remover	D419410	1/25/2000	29/103240	4/12/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	6536646	3/25/2003	09/507467	2/22/2000
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	6820787	11/23/2004	10/352685	1/28/2003
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D392528	3/24/1998	29/055338	6/3/1996
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D401825	12/1/1998	29/075247	8/27/1997
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D413239	8/31/1999	29/088707	5/29/1998
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D413501	9/7/1999	29/093329	9/9/1998
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D414999	10/12/1999	29/095780	10/30/1998
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D416454	11/16/1999	29/096094	11/4/1998
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D420266	2/8/2000	29/101564	3/3/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D422862	4/18/2000	29/095781	10/30/1998
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D447676	9/11/2001	29/110853	9/15/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D470025	2/11/2003	29/151468	11/8/2001
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D472437	4/1/2003	29/155856	2/19/2002
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D478486	8/19/2003	29/172303	12/10/2002
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D502850	3/15/2005	29/202634	4/2/2004
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D502851	3/15/2005	29/202678	4/2/2004
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D503320	3/29/2005	29/203830	4/20/2004
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D503321	3/29/2005	29/203839	4/20/2004
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D503877	4/12/2005	29/203829	4/20/2004
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D512290	12/6/2005	29/222979	2/7/2005
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D512616	12/13/2005	29/219724	12/21/2004
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D512617	12/13/2005	29/222868	2/4/2005
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D512890	12/20/2005	29/222978	2/7/2005
ACCO Brands UNA LLC	IStable	10014070			141114000

Owner	Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	App. No	Filing Date
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D514904	2/14/2006	29/212866	9/9/2004
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D515893	2/28/2006	29/203823	4/20/2004
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D516888	3/14/2006	29/219723	12/21/2004
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D522329	6/6/2006	29/236635	8/19/2005
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D522825	6/13/2006	29/233733	7/8/2005
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D529773	10/10/2006	29/213601	9/20/2004
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D531470	11/7/2006	29/213596	9/20/2004
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D531866	11/14/2006	29/213599	9/20/2004
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D557092	12/11/2007	29/248150	7/31/2006
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D567609	4/29/2008	29/248152	7/31/2006
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D572549	7/8/2008	29/248153	7/31/2006
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D574682	8/12/2008	29/299153	12/20/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D574683	8/12/2008	29/299154	12/20/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D576004	9/2/2008	29/304166	2/26/2008
	<u> </u>				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D578850 D579294	10/21/2008	29/302344	1/15/2008
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler		10/28/2008	29/302343	1/15/2008
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D579295	10/28/2008	29/302415	1/16/2008
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D581230	11/25/2008	29/302350	1/15/2008
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D587976	3/10/2009	29/299175	12/20/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler	D597391	8/4/2009	29/302349	1/15/2008
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler			11/424618	6/16/2006
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler			11/424629	6/16/2006
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler			12/350472	1/8/2009
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler anvil	6925849	8/9/2005	10/238525	9/10/2002
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler apparatus	6902094	6/7/2005	10/450070	6/9/2003
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler apparatus	6935547	8/30/2005	10/477327	11/11/2003
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler apparatus	7011243	3/14/2006	10/477326	11/11/2003
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler apparatus	7014091	3/21/2006	10/477306	11/11/2003
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler apparatus	7036706	5/2/2006	10/450061	10/30/2003
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler apparatus	7059506	6/13/2006	10/450071	6/9/2003
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler base	D543428	5/29/2007	29/252409	1/23/2006
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler base outer surface	D511283	11/8/2005	29/202704	4/2/2004
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler base outer surface	D511665	11/22/2005	29/202700	4/2/2004
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler cap	D530578	10/24/2006	29/234895	7/25/2005
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler cartridge and stapler	7017789	3/28/2006	10/434000	6/9/2003
	apparatus comprising the same		1.1.3.1.200		
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler for forming staples to	6739492	5/25/2004	09/590283	6/11/1999
	various sizes				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler for forming staples to various sizes	6871768	3/29/2005	10/600495	6/20/2003
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler for forming staples to	7032795	4/25/2006	11/028087	1/3/2005
ACCO D J ITCA I I C	various sizes	7044240	5/1//2007	11/020200	1/2/2005
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler for forming staples to various sizes	7044349	5/16/2006	11/028380	1/3/2005
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler having detachable mounting unit	6736304	5/18/2004	10/406545	4/3/2003
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler with adjustable paper guide	7306131	12/11/2007	11/110644	4/20/2005
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler with detachable accessory	7290694	11/6/2007	11/097090	4/1/2005
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler with improved base construction	7549561	6/23/2009	11/192325	7/29/2005

Owner	Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	App. No	Filing Date
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler with sheath control mechanism	5495975	3/5/1996	08/353875	12/12/1994
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapler with stack height compensation	7299958	11/27/2007	11/336111	1/20/2006
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Suspending clip for hanging binder	5199809	4/6/1993	07/876648	4/30/1992
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Thermo-form binder	D409385	5/11/1999	29/075271	8/29/1997
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Tubular lock with theft deterrent	7415852	8/26/2008	11/245274	10/5/2005
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Tubular pin tumbler lock unit	7150168	12/19/2006	11/297469	12/9/2005
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Tuckable cover for a document storage device	7320554	1/22/2008	10/768850	1/30/2004
ACCO Brands USA LLC	USB hub	D421962	3/28/2000	29/103766	4/21/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	USB Port Locking and Blocking Device			11/893876	8/17/2007
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Vertical stapler	6152347	11/28/2000	09/239808	1/29/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Wrist rest	5451020	9/19/1995	08/251884	6/1/1994
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Wrist rest	5628483	5/13/1997	08/710045	9/10/1996
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Writing tablet having a movable clip	D442631	5/22/2001	29/113884	11/16/1999
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Lock for securing an article on display	7409842	8/12/2008		
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Proximity-based automatic ID code reconfiguration of wireless input/output systems	6989762	1/24/2006		
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Stapling apparatus with interconnected feeding and clinching	7014084	3/21/2006		
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Systems and methods for a wireless network connection point locator	7099627	8/29/2006		
ACCO Brands USA LLC and Nisca Corporation (joint owners)		6568579	5/27/2003	09/873268	6/5/2001
ACCO Brands USA LLC and Nisca Corporation (joint owners)	Stapler apparatus that removes only jammed staples	6616027	9/9/2003	09/873283	6/5/2001
ACCO Brands USA LLC and Nisca Corporation (joint owners)	Stapler device	6974068	12/13/2005		
General Binding Corporation	Apparatus and methods for automatically binding a stack of sheets with a nonspiral binding element			12/063835	7/15/2008
General Binding Corporation	Binding elements and plurality of binding elements particularly suited for automated processes			11/462532	8/4/2006
General Binding	Binding machine	D482058	11/11/2003	29/167230	9/11/2002
Corporation				<u> </u>	
General Binding Corporation	Binding machine	D482385	11/18/2003	29/167231	9/11/2002
General Binding Corporation	Binding machine	D483798	12/16/2003	29/167233	9/11/2002

Owner	Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	App. No	Filing Date
General Binding	Binding machine	D544525	6/12/2007	29/236141	8/11/2005
Corporation					
General Binding	Binding machine	D550759	9/11/2007	29/236171	8/12/2005
Corporation	6				
General Binding	Binding machine and method			10/853065	5/24/2004
Corporation					
General Binding	Board holder or support	D408179	4/20/1999	29/083792	2/12/1998
Corporation					
General Binding	Bulletin board and frame	D463493	9/24/2002	29/140143	4/12/2001
Corporation					
General Binding	Bulletin board and frame	D475407	6/3/2003	29/140145	4/12/2001
Corporation					
General Binding	Bulletin board frame corner	D465522	11/12/2002	29/140141	4/12/2001
Corporation					
General Binding	Bulletin board paper holder	D475409	6/3/2003	29/140142	4/12/2001
Corporation					
General Binding	Bulletin board tray	D462992	9/17/2002	29/140144	4/12/2001
Corporation					
General Binding	Coded coil element cartridge	5669747	9/23/1997	08/620673	3/26/1996
Corporation	-				
General Binding	Combined display board and	D449340	10/16/2001	29/124193	6/1/2000
Corporation	writing instrument				
General Binding	Combined display board and	D450348	11/13/2001	29/124192	6/1/2000
Corporation	writing instrument		12.12.20.2		0.1.2000
General Binding	Devices and method for	7147196	12/12/2006	10/409878	4/9/2003
Corporation	hanging a display board				1.2.200
General Binding	Display and storage rack	D439444	3/27/2001	29/100328	2/9/1999
Corporation	Display and storage racia		0,2,,2001		_,,,,,,,
General Binding	Disposable clip for coupling			11/108006	4/16/2005
Corporation	binding elements and			11,100000	10.2002
Corporation	combination of binding				
	elements with disposable				
	coupling clip				
General Binding	Dry erase and tack display	6837715	1/4/2005	09/799830	3/6/2001
Corporation	board having no frame	0057715	17 17 2000	057755650	37072001
General Binding	Encapsulating laminator	5316609	5/31/1994	07/978323	11/18/1992
Corporation	2. Land of the control of the contro	2010003	0.01.133	077376626	11,10,1992
General Binding	Enhanced thermal indicator	6834988	12/28/2004	10/287641	11/5/2002
Corporation	light system and method for	005 1700	12,20,2001	10,20,011	11/3/2002
Corporation	the use thereof				
General Binding	Film loading arrangement for			11/462456	8/4/2006
Corporation	laminator			11.102100	3 2000
General Binding	Laminating machine	D546853	7/17/2007	29/235741	8/5/2005
Corporation		10000	771772007	237233711	0/8/2008
General Binding	Laminator	D544508	6/12/2007	29/236082	8/11/2005
Corporation		2511500	0,12,2007	27,230002	0/11/2005
General Binding	Magnetic multilayer pushpin			11/290930	11/30/2005
Corporation Corporation	board			11,2,0,50	11/30/2003
General Binding	Marker	D540865	4/17/2007	29/236112	8/11/2005
Corporation Corporation	Ivital KCi	D5-0005	7/1//2007	27/230112	0/11/2003
General Binding	Modular board arrangement			11/290981	11/30/2005
Corporation	wiodulai board arrangement			11/230301	11/30/2003
General Binding	Motorized binding machine	5366333	11/22/1994	07/943734	9/11/1992
Corporation	Wiotorized officing machine	3300333	1114411994	011243134	311111334
Corporation					

Owner	Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	App. No	Filing Date
General Binding	Paper cutter	D409651	5/11/1999	29/092581	8/24/1998
Corporation	_				
General Binding	Paper sheets punching	5163350	11/17/1992	07/685351	4/15/1991
Corporation	apparatus				
General Binding	Portable easel (having a	5662303	9/2/1997	08/579047	12/22/1995
Corporation	hollow body)				
General Binding	Portable easel with adjustable	6202974	3/20/2001	09/050136	3/30/1998
Corporation	board support				
General Binding	Punch/binding machine	5827034	10/27/1998	08/598682	2/8/1996
Corporation					
General Binding	Punch/binding machine	6210092	4/3/2001	09/175438	10/20/1998
Corporation					
General Binding	Reversible easel	D404208	1/19/1999	29/078576	10/27/1997
Corporation					
General Binding	Rotary card file	D365367	12/19/1995	29/025064	6/27/1994
Corporation					
General Binding	Rotary paper trimmer	D377368	1/14/1997	29/040965	6/30/1995
Corporation					
General Binding	Sheet transport and			12/063833	7/15/2008
Corporation	reorientation assembly for a				
	punch				
General Binding	Shredder	D410946	6/15/1999	29/087673	5/7/1998
Corporation					
General Binding	Shredder	D544904	6/19/2007	29/236203	8/12/2005
Corporation					
General Binding	Shredder	D550760	9/11/2007	29/236173	8/12/2005
Corporation					
General Binding	Slidable open-close sign	D405119	2/2/1999	29/040960	6/30/1995
Corporation					
General Binding	Spine binder	7077595	7/18/2006	10/626753	7/25/2003
Corporation					
General Binding	Stapler	D414091	9/21/1999	29/093888	9/21/1998
Corporation					
General Binding	Trimmer	D425548	5/23/2000	29/108415	7/28/1999
Corporation					
General Binding	Automated spiral binding	6527016	3/4/2003	09/795712	2/28/2001
Corporation	machine				
General Binding	Binder element conveying	5584633	12/17/1996	08/241173	5/10/1994
Corporation	mechanism	22222	242422	20/02/07	5/2=/100/
General Binding	Combined electric paper punch	D372737	8/13/1996	29/025078	6/27/1994
Corporation	and stapler	<= < 0.220	0.12.12.00.1	104170000	5 12 5 12 0 0 0 2
General Binding	Die set pin retainer	6769339	8/3/2004	10/179090	6/25/2002
Corporation		D.272702	0.454006	201025110	6 10 T 11 0 0 1
General Binding	Electric paper punch	D373793	9/17/1996	29/025110	6/27/1994
Corporation		D.075072	11/2/11/00/	201012250	0.05.005
General Binding	Paper shredder	D375973	11/26/1996	29/043359	8/25/1995
Corporation	D 1 11	D410046	F/05/1000	20/002/27	0/15/1000
General Binding	Paper shredder	D410246	5/25/1999	29/093627	9/15/1998
Corporation	D III :	D252604	10/00/1004	20/01/10/2	0/10/1002
General Binding	Pouch laminator	D353604	12/20/1994	29/011943	8/18/1993
Corporation	D 1 1 1 1 1	5.407.62.4	1/20/1007	00/06/221	(/27/1004
General Binding	Punch selectable punch press	5487634	1/30/1996	08/266231	6/27/1994
Corporation					

Owner	Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	App. No	Filing Date
General Binding	Shredder	D404756	1/26/1999	29/060622	10/2/1996
Corporation					
General Binding	Shredder support assembly and	5839675	11/24/1998	08/720579	10/2/1996
Corporation	housing				
General Binding	Stapler	D369729	5/14/1996	29/025039	6/27/1994
Corporation					
General Binding	Stapler	D369730	5/14/1996	29/025065	6/27/1994
Corporation					
General Binding	Stapler	D370607	6/11/1996	29/025040	6/27/1994
Corporation					
General Binding	Stapler	D371495	7/9/1996	29/025063	6/27/1994
Corporation					
General Binding	Stapler	D371496	7/9/1996	29/025073	6/27/1994
Corporation					
General Binding	Stapler	D373058	8/27/1996	29/025079	6/27/1994
Corporation					
General Binding	Stapler	D374385	10/8/1996	29/041021	7/3/1995
Corporation					
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Computer physical security	6553794	4/29/2003	95/000116	11/23/2005
	device				
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Computer pointing device	5428369	6/27/1995	08/255320	6/7/1994
ACCO Brands USA LLC	Computer pointing device	5574480	11/12/1996	08/435075	5/8/1995

715835.01-New York Server 3A - MSW **RECORDED: 10/20/2009**